

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re Textron Inc. Securities Litigation

CASE NO.: 1:19-CV-7881-DC

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. THE REQUESTED FEE IS REASONABLE UNDER EITHER THE PERCENTAGE OR LODESTAR METHOD	4
A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fee Is Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the- Fund Method.....	5
B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fee Is Reasonable Based On A Lodestar Cross- Check	7
III. THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE WHEN APPLYING THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S FACTORS	9
A. Lead Counsel Has Devoted Significant Time and Labor to the Action	10
B. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Action Support the Requested Fee.....	10
C. The Risks of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee	14
D. The Quality of Lead Counsel’s Representation Supports the Requested Fee	15
E. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement	16
F. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee.....	16
IV. THE REACTION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS TO DATE SUPPORTS THE REQUESTED FEE	18
V. LEAD COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED	18
VI. LEAD PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT IS APPROPRIATE UNDER THE PSLRA.....	20
VII. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	4, 16
<i>Bentley v. Legent Corp.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 429 (E.D. Va. 1994) <i>aff'd sub nom. Herman v. Legent Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 6 (4th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma</i> , No. 1:15-md-02631 (CM) (SDA), 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	8
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	14
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 CIV. 7132 CM GWG, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom. Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>City of Warren Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. World Wrestling Ent., Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-CV-02031-JSR, 2021 WL 2736135 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2021)	8
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-CV-1825 (NGG)(RER), 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)	7, 16
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	12
<i>EVCi Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	17
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400(CM)(PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros. Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 5194, 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011).....	6
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>

Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman,
 No. 1:15-CV-07192-CM, 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019) 6

Hayes v. Harmony Gold Min. Co.,
 No. 08 CIV. 03653 BSJ, 2011 WL 6019219 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2011)
aff'd, 509 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 6

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 15

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley,
 No 01-cv-10071, 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)..... 5, 17

Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.,
 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012) 13

In re Am. Bank Note Holographics Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 14

In re Am. Int'l Grp., Inc.,
 No. 04 Civ. 8141(DAB), 2010 WL 5060697 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2010)..... 20

In re Amgen Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. CV 7-2536 PSG (PLAx), 2016 WL 10571773 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2016) 13

In re BioScrip, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 273 F. Supp. 3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) *aff'd sub nom. Fresno Cnty. Employees' Ret. Ass'n v. Isaacson/Weaver Fam. Tr.*, 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019) 6

In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.,
 361 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 7

In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.,
 No. 07 Civ. 7895 (DAB), 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)..... 19

In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), *aff'd sub nom. In re Facebook, Inc.*,
 822 F. App'x 40 (2d Cir. 2020) 16, 20

In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 13, 15

In re Marsh & McLennan, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04 Civ. 8144(CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)..... 15, 16, 21

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 15, 16

In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.,
 No. 10-CV-3617, 2015 WL 4560206 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2015)..... 8

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:16-CV-06728-CM-SDA, 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020)..... 8

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) 11

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 5, 6, 12, 14

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 05 MDL 01695(CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) 6, 11

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 13

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 15, 20

Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.,
 No. 06 Civ. 6381, 2010 WL 2025106 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010)..... 6

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 11, 17

McDaniel v. Cnty. of Schenectady,
 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 5

Missouri v. Jenkins,
 491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 8

Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.,
 561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... 13

NECA IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman Sachs & Co.,
 No. 08-cv-10783, 2016 WL 3369534 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2016)..... 8

Reynolds v. Repsol YPF, S.A.,
 No. 1:06-cv-00733-DAB, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2008) 6

Savoie v. Merchs. Bank,
 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 5

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
 No. 01-CV-11814 (MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004)..... 14

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 4, 17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 5, 7, 8

Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.,
No. 07 Civ. 1143 (ENV) (RER), 2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011)..... 9

Woburn Ret. Sys. v. Salix Pharm., Ltd.,
No. 14-CV-8925 (KMW), 2017 WL 3579892 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017)..... 8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) 20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 1

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 as reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730 17, 20

Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2021 Full-Year Review
(NERA 2022) 7
